

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO.3799 of 2023**

With

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1350 of 2024

=====

ALPESH DHIRAJBHAI DESAI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance :

NANAVATI & CO. for the Applicant.

MR KRUTIK PARIKH, APP for the Respondent No.1.

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 20/08/2025

COMMON ORAL ORDER

Learned APP states that the investigation which is going on since last three years is still going on and the same will be concluded within a period of two weeks. He, therefore, requests for a period of two weeks time so as to enable the IO to complete the investigation. Accordingly, upon his request, list on 3.9.2025. On the next date of hearing, the IO is directed to produce the additional material that the IO intends to gather during this petition. In the meantime, there shall not be any coercive action against the applicants.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

SAVARIYA